Date and Version: 02/28/2023 Page 1 of 1

Handbook Section: Faculty Senate Constitution, Article III, Section C

Source of Resolution: Faculty Senate Membership Committee

## **FACULTY SENATE**

## SOUTHEAST MISSOURI STATE UNIVERSITY

## **FACULTY SENATE RESOLUTION 23-X**

Approved by the Faculty Senate XXXXXX

## TEMPORARY EXTENSION OF SENATE TERM 1 2 3 WHEREAS: Article III, Section C, of the Faculty Handbook sets a three-year term of office for Senate 4 members; 5 WHEREAS: Article III, Section C, also requires that one-third of the membership be elected each year; WHEREAS: It is in the best interests of the senate to maintain the one-third rotation in order to maintain 6 7 institutional knowledge; 8 WHEREAS: The current number of senators up for election exceeds one-third, and the College of 9 Education, Health, and Human Studies has no senators with terms expiring in 2025, causing an imbalance 10 in the rotation; 11 **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:** The Faculty Senate extends the term of office for Larry Bohannon 12 and Vera Campbell-Jones from 2023 to 2025. 13 14 Action Date Introduced to Senate 3/8/2023

Faculty Senate Vote